PROVINCES OF CAVITE AND LAGUNA



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Trece Martires City



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 8th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF CAVITE HELD ON 20 MARCH 2006 AT SESSION HALL, CAPITOL BUILDING, TRECE MARTIRES CITY

Hon. Juanito Victor C. Remulla, Jr.

Hon. Recto M. Cantimbuhan

Hon. Hermogenes C. Arayata III rion. Cesario R. del Rosario, Jr.

Hon. Aiex L. Advincuia

Hon, Eileen R. Beratio

Hon, Hilda P. Mendoza

Hon. Dencito P. Campaña

Hon. Rafael S. Rodriguez

Hon. Arleen C. Arayata

Hon, Rodel R. Bacos

Hon. Sophia Marie G. Pagtakhan

Vice-Governor/Presiding Officer . Temporary Majority Floor Leader

Majority Floor Leader

Minority Floor leader

Sanggunian Member

Sanggunian Member

Sanggunian Member

Sanggunian Member

Sanggunian Member

ABC Prov'l. Fed. Pres

SB Prov'l. Fed. Pres.

SK Prov'i. Fed. Pres.

Hon. !luminada F. Silao Hon. Luis T. Pagtakhan

Sanggunian Member Sanggunian Member

RESOLUTION NO. 115-S-2006

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CAVITE-LAGUNA (CALA) ROADS PROPOSED BY THE FEASIBILITY STUDY AND IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT OF THE CAVITE-LAGUNA EAST WEST NATIONAL ROAD PROJECT OF DPWH AND THE ACCPTION OF THESE ROADS IN THE PROVINCIAL PHYSICAL FRAMEWORK PLAN AFFECTING THE MUNICIPALITIES OF BACOOR, IMUS, SILANG, GENERAL TRIAS AND TANZA

WHEREAS, the Feasibility Study and Implementation Support of the Cavite-Laguna (CALA) East West National Road Project of the Department of Public Works and Highways identified three major roads that would be most beneficial for the economic development of the Province of Cavite.

WHEREAS, the three roads are known as the CALA North-South Road. the CALA East West Road and the CALA Expressway with alignment depicted in the attached map.

WHEREAS, the CALA North-south Road traverses the following municipalities and barangays: Mambog III, Mambog IV, Talaba II, Talaba III, Talaba III, Talaba VII and Zapote V in the Municipality of Baccor; Burol Main, Salitran I, Salitran II, Salitran III, Salitran IV, San Agustin I, San Agustin II, and Langkaan I in the municipality of Dasmarinas; and Anabu I-G, Pasong Buaya I and Buhay na Tubig in the municipality of Imus.

WHEREAS, the CALA East West Road traverses the following municipalities and barangays: Molino IV in the municipality of Bacoor, Pasong Camachile I, Pinagtipunan, and Tapia in the municipality of General Trias; Anabut II-E, Malagasang !I-C, Pasong Buaya I, and Pasong Buaya in the municipality of Imus; Amaya I, Biga, Sanja Mayor, Santo! and Bunga in the municipality of Tanza.

- over -

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN Treece Martires City



Page 2: EXCERPTS, 8TH Regular Session March 20, 2006 Res. #115-S-2006

WHEREAS, the CALA Expressway traverses the following municipalities and barangays: Langkaan 1 in the municipality of Dasmarinas; San Francisco in the municipality of General Trias; and Bartas, Billuso, Carmen, Biga I, Malaking Tatiao, Iba, Munting Ilog, Sabutan and Tibig in the municipality of Silang.

WHEREAS, acknowledging the benefits that be granted for the construction of the said road projects, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is ready to support and cooperate in the success of the said projects through the issuance of an ordinance to protect the right-of-way through controlling developments and maintaining present landuse and zoning classification on the identified road alignment.

WHEREAS, said ordinance shall be drafted and enacted once all pertinent information on land ownership and characteristics are in place.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon mature decision on the matter, promises considered, on motion of Hon. Alex L. Advincula, and duty seconded by all the Members present, RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to approve and support the implementation of the CALA North-South Road, the CALA East-West Road, and the CALA Expressway as identified by the Feasibility Study and implementation Support on the Cavita-Laguna East-West National Road Project of the DPWH.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to define, delineate and correspondingly adopt the three (3) mentioned project roads in the Provincial Physical Framework Plan; and

RESOLVED STILL FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to the Central Office of the Department of Public Works and Highways, Metro Manila for appropriate consideration.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

JUANITO VICTOR C. REMULLA, JR.

Vice-Governor/Presiding Officer

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing.

Provincial Board Secretary

APPROVED:

Provincial Governor

JRC/loida

ATTESTED:



PROPUBLIC OF THE PHILLIPPINES
PROVINCE OF LAGUNA
OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN STA. CRUZ, LAGUNA

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSA SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF LAGUNA HELD AT THE PANLALAWIGAN OF LAGUNA ON JUNE 21, 2006.

PRESENT:

A Description of the Control of the
VICE-GOV. EDWIN L. OLIVAREZ PRESIDING OFFICER
Hon. Ramil L. Hernandez
Manhar L. Herbergez
Tion. Areauto D. Ganangaga Ir MNSA
Hon. Rolande S. Bagnes - Member Hon. Eufemio DC. Lagumbay - Member Hon. Adoracion B. Alava, M.D. Solande FUNCA G. Member Hon. Gabrulang A. Alatii - Member Hon. Raul Marco S. Sison - Member Hon. Ramon C. Carrillo - Member Hon. Benedicto Mario C. Palacol, Ir Member Hon. Numeriano V. Buenviaje - ST. GEVZ ARALIO - Member Hon. Alajandro V. Yu Member Hon. Alajandro V. Y
non. Eulemo DC. Lagumbay PUNCKE
Hon. Adoracion B. Alava M.D 2811
Hon Gabrulano A Alastic Att Total Ministry
Member
Hon. Raul Marco S. Sison
Hoo Ramon C Comilla
Member
Hon. Benedicto Mario C. Palacol Jr.
Hon Numerian V Russian ST. CRUZ LARLY
Member
Hon, Ariel Joseph M. Arcillas Member
ivicinoe:

ABSENT:

(Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 345, S. 2006
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CAVITE-LAGUNA (CALA) EXPRESSWAY ROAD PROPOSED BY THE FEASIBILITY STUDY AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CAVITE-LAGUNA EAST-WEST NATIONAL ROAD PROJECT OF DPWH AND ADOPTION OF THIS ROAD IN THE PROVINCIAL PHYSICAL FRAMEWORK PLAN

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS: HON, SUSANO L. TAPIA
HON, NUMERIANG V. BUENVIAJE
HON, ROLANDO S. BAGNES
HON, GABNULANG A. ALATIIT

CO-AUTHORS: HON, BENEDICTO MARIO C. PALACOL, JR.
HON, RAUL MARCO S. SISON
HON, ADORACION B. ALAVA, M.D.
HON, RAMON C. CARRILLO
HON, RAMIL L. HERNANDEZ
HON, EUFEMIO DC. LAGUMBAY
HON, ALEJANDRO Y. YU
HON, ARCADIO B. GAPANGADA, JR. MNSA
HON, ARIEL JOSEPH M. ARCILLAS

WHEREAS, the Feasibility Study and Implementation Support of the Cavite-Laguna (CALA) East-West National Road Project of the Department of Public Works and Highways identified a major road that would be most beneficial for the economic development of the Province of Laguna;

WHEREAS, the road is known as the CALA Expressway with alignment depicted in the attached map;